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October 30, 2010 Ch=«
t)l' A

Ms. Susan Pelz, P.E. : : _ ry. . A J‘.'.f{«f_: S
Florida Department of Environmental Protection il e
Southwest District ' : % SSCEy e g, a7
13051 N. Telecom Parkway i _ : 0(‘]- & {
Temple Terrace, Florida 33637 Ly P n

Re:  Third Quarter 2010 Gas Momtormg Re[ihfﬁ /7
Enterprise Recycling & Disposal Facility i
Permit No. 177982-007-SO/T3 : { B

Dear Ms. Pelz

On behalf of Angelo s Aggregate Materials, Ltd. (Angelo’s), HDR Engmeermg,
Inc. (HDR) is submitting the results of the quarterly gas monitoring event for the
Enterprise Recycling and Disposal Facility in Dade City, Florida. The quarterly gas
monitoring was completed by Ideal Tech Services, Inc. on September 9, 2010 in
accordance with Specific Condition F of the above referenced operating permit.

. A copy of the Gas Monitoring Survey Form and a location map are attached for
your review.

Please call me if you have any questions.

Sincerely,

Senior Project Manager

Xc: Jeff Rogers, Angelos
John Arnold, Angelos

P:Envirenmental - Consclidated HDR'SOLID WASTELANGELOS (FLORIDA)Y COMPLIANCE MONITORING Gas Monitoring\2009'09Q1 gas Monitoring doc
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June 30, 2010

Ms. Susan Pelz, P.E.
Florida Department of Environmental Protection

Southwest District
13051 N. Telecom Parkway
Temple Terrace, Florida 33637

Re:  Enterprise Road Recycling & Disposal Facility

Gas Monitoring Event: 2™ Quarter 2010
Permit No. 177982-007-SO/T3

Dear Ms. Pelz:

The results of landfill gas monitoring for the 2" guarter of 2010 are enclosed. Please call or email if
you have any questions or need any additional information.

Sincerely
/4

Arnold, P.E.

e

Xc: Jeff Rogers, Angelo’s Recycled Materials



Mr. John Arnold, P.E.
Angelo's Recycled Materials
41111 Enterprise Road
Dade City, F1 33525-1539

June 20, 2010

Subject Site: Enterprise Class III Landfill and Recycling Facility (Angelo's Recycled
Materials) Quarterly LEL Data

Dear Mr. Arnold,

Ideal Tech services, Inc. (ITS) is pleased to present the following notes pertaining to the
site of Enterprise Class III Landfill and Recycling Facility (Angelo's Recycled Materials).
The second quarterly landfill gas monitoring event of 2010 was performed on
06/14/2010.

06/14/10 Monday:

0820 - ITS personnel C. Monaco and K. LeBeau arrived at the site and checked in with
the scale house attendant. On this day all of the Landfill Gas wells and the scale house
were measured for % LEL as required by the permit. The results of the measurements are
presented in the table located in Attachment A. The instrument calibration was performed
at the site and the calibration record for the instrument is included in Attachment B.

1120 - ITS personnel were logged offsite by the scale house attendant.

Please don’t hesitate to contact us with any questions you may have about the enclosed
documents.

i A
Respectfully submitted, » “\Y,‘\‘i“““ e
W—O . v §\3\' L (\1 ;
g\
Christopher J. Monaco goW®

Ideal Tech Services, Inc.

Enc: Attachment A, WATER LANDFILL GAS MEASUREMENTS
Attachment B, EQUIPMENT CALIBRATION LOGS

P.O. BOX 772016
Ocala, Florida 34477
Telephone: (352) 502-3407
Facsimile: (352) 732-5572
Email; Idealtechservices@earthlink.net




Attachment A

LANDFILL GAS MEASUREMENTS



LANDFILL GAS READINGS ENTERPRISE CLASS 111
LANDFILL AND RECYCLING FACILITY

SECOND QUARTERLY 2010
LOCATION % LEL REMARKS
GP-1 - not installed at this time
GP-2 - not installed at this time
GP-3 - not installed at this time
GP-4 - not installed at this time
GP-5 - | not installed at this time
GP-6 2%
GP-7 0%
GP-8 1%
GP-9 - abandoned
GP-9R 3%
GP-10R 1%
GP-11 0%
GP-12 1% well marked 12A
GP-13 2% well marked 13A
GP-14 2%
GP-15 : - not installed at this time
GP-16 - not installed at this time
SCALE HOUSE 0% staff occupied structure

Date of measurement 06/14/10




Attachment B

EQUIPMENT CALIBRATION LOGS



LANDFILL GAS CALIBRATION RECORD
ENTERPRISE CLASS III LANDFILL AND
RECYCLING FACILITY SECOND QUARTERLY 2010

IDEAL TECH SERVICES, INC. W.O.# ARM-ELF-02
Biosystems Model PhD Lite, Serial #24199

Date: & /et /s START = §2c END /32>
20 % LEL 206, 20 = e
Zero Air c/ )

Ambient Background T o L e W
Within Limits Yes or No Ve <

PRINTED NAME OF PERSON WHO PERFORMED

CALIBRATION

SIGNATURE OF PERSON WHO PERFORMED

CALIBRATION

Chris Monaco

= el

Calibration gases prepared by Liquid Technology. Zero Air = 6t Number LTM159-MD-
PG, 20% LEL = Lot Number LTM169-MM-CM
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November 19, 2009 4 “onyy
; 3 _ op '_ 90@‘
Ms. Susan Pelz, P.E. : i iy ey,
Florida Depaﬁment of Env1r0nmenta1 Protectmn g %;,p @49 : o
Southwest District - 0‘?0,&{
- e,

13051 N. Telecom Parkway
- Temple Terrace, Florida 33637

Re:  November Re-sample 2009 Gas Monitoring Report
Enterprise Recycling & Disposal Facility
Permit No. 177982-007-SO/T3

Déar Ms. PeIZ'

On behalf of Angelo’s Aggregate Materlals Ltd (Angelo s), HDR Englnee} mg,
Inc. (HDR) is submitting the results of the November monthly gas monitoring for
the Enterprise Recycling and Disposal Facility in Dade City, Florida. The gas
monitoring of probes GP-12, GP-12R, GP-13 and GP-13R was completed in
accordance with Specific Condition I of the above referenced operating permit. The
results of the monitoring include gas readings of 6% LEL in GP-13 and 0% LEL in -
each of the other probes monitored. The next monitoring is scheduled for the week

. of December Tho

‘A copy of the Gas Momtormg Survey Form and a location map are attached for
your review. :

Please call me if you have any questions.

Sincerely,

Locklear, P.G.
Senior Project Manager

Xe: Jeff Rogers, Angelos

John Arnold, Angelos

P:Environmental - Consolidated HDR SOLID WASTEANGELOS (FLORIDA) COMPLIANCE MONITORING Gas Monitoring 2009 Noveriber Resample 09 gas Moniwring doc
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ONEWPOMPANY | Many Solutions

Seutember 18, 200:_9

_Ms. Susan Pelz, P.E. "/ﬂ Qq,\ : ' : Y
Florida Department of Environmental Protection : %0,
“Southwest District - i 42% ;
: : 5
13051 N. Telecom Parkway e e ‘5\(90 %"49/,3

Temple Terrace, Florida 33637 -

l’(
Re: . Third Quarter Re-sample 2009 Gas Momtormg Reffcut
: Enterprise Recycling & Disposal Facility
Permit No. 177982-007-SO/T3 ;

Dear Ms, Pelz:

On behalf of Angelo’s Aggregate Materials, Ltd. (Angelo’s), HDR Engineering,
Inc. (HDR) is submitting the results of the September monthly gas monitoring for
the Enterprise Recycling and Disposal Facility in Dade City, Florida. The gas
monitoting of probes GP-12 and GP-13 was completed in accordance with Specific
Condition F of the above referenced operating permit. The résults of the monitoring
include gas readings of 614% LEL in GP-12 and 214% LEL in GP-13. The next
monitoring is scheduled for the week of October 12"‘ The facility is in the process
of installing add1t10na1 LFG probes as discussed in my August 14" 2009 ema11 to
you. "

A copy of the Gas Monitoring Survey Form and a location map are attached for
your review.

Please call me if_you have any questiorié.
Sincerely ' -
John Locklea'r, B3, i

Senior Project Manager

Xe:- Jeff Rogers, Angelos
John Arnold, Angelos

" PiEnvironmental - Consalidated HDR SOLID WASTEANGELOS (FLORIDA) COMPLIANCE MONITORING 'Ga's Monitoring'2009'Seplember Resample 09Q3 gas Monitoring doc
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Pelz, Susan

From: John Arnold [john.phillip.arnold @ gmail.com]

Sent: Monday, August 17, 2009 8:56 AM

To: Pelz, Susan

Cc: Locklear, John; Morgan, Steve

Subject: Re: Enterprise Class lll - Third Quarter 2009 Gas Monitoring Report dated July 27, 2009

This is to confirm that the 20ft probe depths will extend to the bottom of the waste and below the bottom of the
stormwater pond. I'll also make the appropriate changes to the gas contingency plan as you've suggested.

Thanks
John

On Mon, Aug 17,2009 at 8:41 AM, Pelz, Susan <Susan.Pelz@dep.state.fl.us> wrote:

John,

Thank-you for your response. Please confirm that the proposed 20ft. probe depth will extend to the bottom of the waste
and below the bottom of the stormwater pond.

Also, since there is a pending sequence modification, the gas contingency plan should be revised to eliminate the
inconsistencies mentioned in your response and can be included in that modification.

Thanks,

If you have any questions, please call or email {email is better).

Susan J. Pelz, P.E.
Solid Waste Program Manager
Southwest District

13051 N. Telecom Parkway
Temple Terrace, Fl. 33637
813-632-7600 x 386
susan.pelz@dep.state.fl.us

From: Locklear, John [mailto:John.Locklear @hdrinc.com]
Sent: Friday, August 14, 2009 12:07 PM




To: Pelz, Susan; john.phillip.arnold @ gmail.com
Cc: Morgan, Steve
Subject: RE: Enterprise Class III - Third Quarter 2009 Gas Monitoring Report dated July 27, 2009

Good afternoon Susan

We have prepared the attached response to Mr. Morgan’s email comments regarding the 3Q LFG data. As you can see in
the response, we are proposing to install the probes on the landfill side of the visual buffer berm. This will provide
additional data in-between the existing probes and the property boundary. A hard copy original was mailed to your office
this afternoon. Please let me know if you have any questions.

Best regards,

John Locklear, P.G.
Senior Project Manager
HDR ONE COMPANY | Many Solutions

Together we can make a difference
4140 NW 37th Place, Bldg Al Gainesville, FLI 32606
Phone: 352-642-11001 Cell: 352-682-078 11 Fax: 352-642-11011 Email:_john.locklear @hdrinc.com

From: Pelz, Susan [mailto:Susan.Pelz@dep.state.fl.us]

Sent: Friday, August 14, 2009 10:46 AM

To: john.phillip.arnold @ gmail.com

Cc: Morgan, Steve; Locklear, John

Subject: Re: Enterprise Class III - Third Quarter 2009 Gas Monitoring Report dated July 27, 2009

John,

Please send me a figure showing where you are proposing to install them prior to the installation. We want to make sure the locations
are suitable to detect any migration.

Thx
If you have any questions, please call or email (email is better).

Susan Pelz, PE
Solid Waste Program Manager
813-632-7600 x386



Sent from my BlackBerry Wireless Device

From: John P Arnold

To: Pelz, Susan

Cc: Morgan, Steve; Locklear, John

Sent: Fri Aug 14 10:42:56 2009

Subject: Re: Enterprise Class III - Third Quarter 2009 Gas Monitoring Report dated July 27, 2009

Yes. John Locklear is getting the response to you and we are proposing to install gas monitoring wells at the
property boundary. Once we get you the responce, please let me know if you have any questions or need any
additional information.

Thanks

John

On Aug 13, 2009, at 4:29 PM, "Pelz, Susan" <Susan.Pelz@dep.state.fl.us> wrote:
<image001.gif>

John,

Did you get this email? We need some clarification on the recent gas monitoring report for Enterprise.

Please let me know.

Thanks.

If you have any questions, please call or email (email is better).

Susan J. Pelz, P.E.
Solid Waste Program Manager
Southwest District

13051 N. Telecom Parkway
Temple Terrace, Fl. 33637
813-632-7600 x 386
susan.pelz @dep.state.fl.us




The Department of Environmental Protection values your feedback as a customer. DEP Secretary Michael W. Sole
is committed to continuously assessing and improving the level and quality of services provided to you. Please take
a few minutes to comment on the quality of service you received. Simply click on this link to the DEP Custonter
Survey. Thank you in advance for completing the survey.

From: Morgan, Steve

Sent: Tuesday, August 04, 2009 9:36 AM

To: 'John Arnold'

Cc: 'Tohn Locklear (john.locklear @hdrinc.com)'; Pelz, Susan; Gaskin, Nancy; Morris, John R.
Subject: Enterprise Class IIT - Third Quarter 2009 Gas Monitoring Report dated July 27, 2009

John:

The Department has reviewed the above referenced report and has the following questions and
comments:

1) The report does not identify the depth of the boreholes installed around GP-12 and GP-13. If the boreholes were not installed at
least to the depth of waste disposal, then gas readings obtained in the boreholes would not be appropriate to compare to readings
from the monitoring probes to evaluate gas migration at those locations (i.e. compliance with Rule 62-701.530(1)(a), F.A.C).
Please identify the depth to which each of the boreholes was constructed and verify whether they were constructed to the depth
required by this Rule.

2) The gas contingency plan in Section 10.1.2 of the facility Operation Plan indicates that impacted probes and the nearby structures
(i.e. the installed boreholes) will be monitored on a weekly basis until the gas levels in the probes go below 100% LEL. Please
verify that weekly monitoring of GP-12 and GP-13 and appropriately constructed boreholes will continue accordingly.

3) It appears that in order for the facility’s gas monitoring system to comply with Rule 62-701.530(2)(b), F.A.C. and monitor the
facility for compliance with Rule 62-701.530(1) (a), F.A.C. at the property line, additional permanent monitoring probes down
gradient of GP-12 and GP-13 at or in closer proximity of the property line may need to be installed. Based on the results of the
above investigation of gas levels down gradient of GP-12 and GP-13, please identify where replacement down gradient gas
monitoring probes will be installed, along with proposed probe construction details (e.g. a typical gas monitoring probe detail
with proposed well depths and screen intervals). Such proposed changes to the gas monitoring plan for the facility can be
incorporated into the next facility permit modification.

Please feel free to e-mail or call me if you have any further questions.

Steven G. Morgan, Solid Waste Section



Florida Department of Environmental Protection
Southwest District Office
13051 North Telecom Parkway

Temple Terrace, FL 33637-0926

phone - (813) 632-7600 x385
fax - (813) 632-7664

e-mail - steve.morgan @dep.state.fl.us

John Arnold, P.E.

Angelo's Recycled Materials
Mob. 352.339.1408

Tel. 813.477.1719

Fax. 352.567.94438
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August 14, 2009. : o AUG ! /2004
Steven G. Morgan : _ SCuthiye. Disyrip,
Florida Department of Environmental Protection ; '
Southwest District

13051 N. Telecom Parkway
- Temple Terrace, Florida 33637

- Re: Gas Monitoring — Third Quarter 2009 :
Response to August 4, 2009 Email Correspondence
Enterprise Recycling & Disposal Facility

Permit No. 177982-007-SO/T3

Dear Mr. Morgan'

We received your email regarding the Department s review of the Third Quarter
12009 Gas Monitoring Report for the Enterprise Class I1I Recycling and Disposal
Facility. We offer the following responses to the Department’s comments below:

Department Comment #1 :

The report does not identify the depth of the boreholes installed around GP-12 and
GP-13. If the boreholes were not installed at least to the depth of waste disposal,
then gas readings obtained in the boreholes would not be appropriate to compare to
readings from the monitoring probes to evaluate gas migration at those locations
(i.e. compliance with Rule 62-701.530(1)(a), F.A.C.). Please identify the depth to
which each of the boreholes was constructed and verify whether they were '
constructed to the depth required by this Rule.

Response to Comment #1

Gas monitoring probes GP-12 and GP-13 are constructed to depths of
approximately 20 feet below ground surface. The additional test boreholes around
GP-12 and GP-13 were approximately 5 feet below ground surface. Therefore,
additional gas monitoring probes would be necessary to comply with the probe
construction requirements of Rule 62-701.530(1)(a), F.A. C as discussed in more
detail in the Response to Comment #3.

Depaltment Comment #2

The gas contingency plan in Section 10.1.2 of the facility Operatlon Plan indicates
that impacted probes and the nearby structures (i.e. the installed boreholes) will be
monitored on a weekly basis until the gas levels in the probes go below 100% LEL.
Please verify that weekly monitoring of GP-12 and GP-13 and approprlately
constructed boreholes will continue accordingly.




Dept. of Enwmnmenia. =1
AUG 17 7454

; Southwes 4
‘Response to Comment #2 . SOMthwest Disyic

- Upon review of the Gas Contmgency Plan, we found what appeared to be
conflicting requirements for monitoring followmg a reading above 100% LEL in a
gas monitoring probe.

Section 10.1.2 :

The following Cantmgency Plan will be zmplememed if any of the measured gas

" monitoring points methane levels are detected above the 100% LEL of greater than
5 percent methane in air, or if 25% of the LEL or higher is measured in a structure.
If this level of methane or greater is detected in any of the probes, the Enterprise
RDF landfill operator will institute measurement of methane in nearby structures,
i.e., stormwater collection points, or any maintenance or office buildings nearby the
subject gas probe, on a weekly basis, until these levels go below the 100% LEL at
the subject probe. If methane levels measured in any on-site building exceed 25%
of the LEL, building windows and/or doors will be opened for ventilation and all
personnel evacuated until methane readings are maintained below 25% of the LEL .
for methane. The monitoring report for any eveit that detects methane above the

. LEL will also report methane levels from any nearby structure and may include
monthly monitoring measurements at the high methane gas probe points until the
levels go below the methane LEL level or until corrective actions are conducted to
reduce methane levels. The FDEP will be notified within seven days of any gas
momtormg levels that exceed the reportmg action levels S

 There are no structures in the area of gas probes GP- 12 and GP-13. Therefore, -
weekly monitoring has not been initiated. Monthly monitoring of GP-12 and GP 13

~ has been initiated. The first monthly monitoring was conducted on August 10, ol

2009. The results of this monitoring indicates gas readings of 444% LEL in GP-12

and 124% LEL in GP-13. The next monthly monitoring is scheduled for the week

of September 14™ .

Department Comment #3

It appears that in order for the facility’s gas monitoring system to comply with Rule
62-701.530(2)(b), F.A.C. and monitor the facility for compliance with Rule 62-
701.530(1) (a), F.A.C. at the property line, additional permanent monitoring, probes
down gradient of GP- 12 and GP-13 at or in closer proximity of the property line
may need to be installed. Based on the results of the above investigation of gas &
levels down gradient of GP-12 and GP-13, please identify where replacement down
gradient gas monitoring probes will be 1nstalled along with proposed probe
construction details (e.g: a typical gas monitoring probe detail with proposed well
depths and screen intervals). Such proposed changes to the gas monitoring plan for
the facility can be incorporated into the next facility permit modification.-

TR



S Response to Comment #3

_ 'Two addrtronal gas. probes (GP 12R and GP-13R) are proposed to be 1nsta11ed at the i
‘locations shown in the attached site plan and-photos.. The new probes will be - B
constructed to depths of approximately 20 feet below ground surface. The probes

o will be' constructed of. one-1nch dlameter PVC w1th 2 feet of sohd PVC and 18 feet -

of slotted PVC

o Please call me to d1scuss our responses at your earhest convenlence I car be e
‘reached at (352 642 1105 ' - : L

- ‘Bestregards _::'

Tok Lock:‘ ',:P.G.'v. :

’ Senror PrOJectManager o
: Xo - -Jeﬂ'.Rogers,-Angclos HE

- .[ohn Armnold; Ang.eIOS'_ o

nmy ial - 1soli SOL IhWASTE\ANGELO§(FLORIDA)\'COMPLIANCEMONI?‘QR]‘NG\GasMoniloﬁﬁg\200§\09Q3gasMonilori.ug:doc' C
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July 27, 2009 |
Ms. Susan Pelz, P.E;.f‘s /\\F\w

'Florida Department of Environmental Protection

* Southwest District ) Dept. of Environmental Protection
13051 N. Telecom Parkway :
Temple Terrace, Florida 33637 JUL 29 ZIIB
Re:  Third Quarter 2009 Gas Monitoring Report Southwest District

- Enterprise Recycling & Disposal Facility
Permit No. 177982-007-SO/T3

~Dear Ms. Pelz:

On behalf of Angelo’s Aggregate Materials, Ltd. (Angelo’s), HDR Engineering,
Inc. (HDR) is submitting the results of the quarterly gas monitoring event for the
Enterprise Recycling and Disposal Facility in Dade City, Florida. The quarterly gas
monitoring was completed in accordance with Specific Condition F of the above
-referenced operating permit. '

Pre-purge measurements were recorded on the Gas Monitoring Survey Form, as
required by the Department approved Operations Plan. Landfill gas was detected in
GP-12 and GP-13 at levels above 100% LEL. It should be noted that both GP-12 an
GP-13 are located approximately 150 feet from the property boundary. Additional
measurements were taken at both locations with bore holes being done 10 feet east, -
west, and south of GP-12 and GP-13. All bore hole locations reported landfill gas at
0% LEL. A copy of the Gas Monitoring Survey Form, a site plan, and a location
map of the additional sampling points are attached for your review.

Please call me if you have any questions.

Sincerely, -

~ John Locklear, P.G.
Senior Project Manager

Xc: Jeff Rogers, Angelos
John Amold, Angelos

P\Environmental - Consolidaled HDR\SOLID WASTEMANGELOS (FLORIDA]\COMPLIANéﬁ MONITORING\Gas Monitoring\2009/09Q3 gas Monitoring doc
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Dept. of Environmental
' Protection
August 27, 2007

AUG 29 2007
M. John Morris, P.G. _

- Florida Department of Environmental Protection : he
Southwest District | - Southwest District

13051 N. Telecom Parkway
Temple Terrace, Florida 33637

Re:  Landfill Gaé Monitoring and Probe Installation
Enterprise Recycling & Disposal Facility
FDEP Permit No. 177982-007-SO/T3

Déar John:

Quarterly landfill gas (LFG) monitoring at the above referenced facility has reported
exceedances of the 100% Lower Explosive Limit (LEL) in probes GP-9 and GP-10.
However, as we have discussed, landfill gas monitoring probes GP-9 and GP-10 are
located more than 125 feet inside of the property boundary. -As such, the data collected
from these probes is hot representative of compliance with Specific Condition F(2)(b) or
Rule 62-701.530(1)(a), F.A.C. which require that landfill gas does not exceed 100% of
the LEL at the property boundary. Accordingly, a minor permit modification application

- was submitted to your office on July 30, 2007 in whlch replacement LFG probes were

proposed.

Based on the quarterly LFG monitoring data, weekly LF G monitoring was initiated i in
compliance with Specific Condition F(3)(a) of the ciirrent permit. Note that Specific
Condition F(2)(d) requires monthly LFG monitoring if LFG exceedances are detected,

while Specific Condition F(3)(a) requires weekly LFG monitoring if LFG exceedances

are detected (through reference to the “Gas Contingency Plan” described in Section
3.10.1.4 of the “Landfill Engineering Report™). Since it is the more conservative of the
two conflicting requirements, weekly monitoring was initiated. As part of the weekly
monitoring and to-provide additional data to evaluate compliance with Rule 62-

. 701.530(1)(a), F.A.C., LFG probes GP-9R and GP-10R were installed on July 19, 2007.

The probes were installed near the property boundary as shown in the monitoring
network map provided in Attachment 1. LFG probes GP-9R and GP-10R were installed.
to ultimately replace existing probes GP-9 and GP-10, with the understanding that final
approval must be issued by the Department in the form of a modified permit (as we
discussed on June 15, 2007). Installation logs for GP-9R and GP-10R are provided in
Attachment 2. The probes have been surveyed by a licensed Florida Surveyor and their
locations are shown in the updated site monitoring network map provided in Attachment
1. It should be noted that ex1st1ng probes GP-9 and GP-10 were not abandoned. Pending



Depal'tme_ﬁt_'approval of the prOpesed changes to the monitoring network, probes GP-9
and GP-10 will be abandoned in accordance with the permit modification application.

W hile the 'Department is reviewing the July 30, 2007 pe1mit'm0diﬁcation application,
data is being collected from GP-9, GP-10, GP-9R, GP-10R and on-site structures as part

i of the weekly monitoring effort. A summary of the weekly monitoring data is provided

in Attachment 3. Data collected from GP-9 and GP-10 was consistent with values
recorded during recent quarterly monitoring events. All data collected from GP- 9R and
GP-10R was 0% LEL. Likewise, all data collected from the on-site structures was 0% -
LEL for each monitoring évent. Based on the absence of LFG at the property boundary
(GP-9R and GP-10R) and in on-site structures (scale house and administration building),
human health and safety is not be impacted. Therefore, we respectfully request to
discontinue the weekly LFG monitoring and resume quarterly LFG monitoring. The
third quarter 2007 LFG monitoring event is required to be completed before October 15;
2007 in accordance with Specific Condition F(2)(c). This monitoring event will be
scheduled after the Department has completed its review of the J uly 30, 2007 permit
m0d1ﬁcat10n apphcatlon

Please call me at (352) 682-0781 1f you have any quesuons

T

(Jokhn Lockiear, P.G.
ior Proj ect-Manager

: Respectfully,

V- BMJL 9/9-7/07 '.
101\{5 Ll@ﬁ | '

G 2467




ATTACHMENT 1

MONITORING NETWORK SITE PLAN
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ATTACHMENT 2

PROBE INSTALLATION LOGS



Borehole and Probe Construction Log

Site Name: Enterprise Class Il
Boring ID: GP-SR

Date Begin: 19-Jul-07
Date End: 19-Jul-07

Contractor/Driller: Huss Drilling

Rig Type: BK 51

Method: Hollow stem auger

Page 1 of 1

Probe Construction Log

Construction Details
Well Construction Intervals

Riser: 3ftBLS-3ft ALS
Screen: 3-18 iBLS

Materials
Riser: 6 ft of 1" flush threaded,
Schedule 40 PVC

Screen: 15 ft of 1" flush threaded, 0.010
in_ factory slotted, schedule 40
PVC

Filter Pack: 12 - 100 Ib bags pea gravel

Surface Completion

Protection;  4"xd"xd4’ steel protective case

Pad: 2x2'%6" concrete pad

Field Work: John Locklear
Log Draft: John Locklear

|Symbols
Concrete: mm

Sand/Bentonite S\urry
Pea Gravel

Notes
‘- feet

“-inches
BLS - below land surface

ALS - above land surface
bTOC - Below top of PVC casing

NA - not applicable
HSA - Hollow-stem auger

Sample
Interval

Steel proleclive case ———_______‘
‘Weather-resistant lock \

8" bore hole

G e

Graphic

iog Description

Elevations (FT-MSL)
PVC Top-of-Casing
Concrele Pad

91.93
£9.06

Note: FT-MSL - feet above mean sea level

Horizontal Position (Lat/Long)
Lat 28 19'58"
Long 82 07’ 49"

------ 0 -6 SAND, brown lo orange, fine

6- 18 SAND, orange to brown, clayey, very dry, dense




Site Name: Enterprise Class Il
Boring ID: GP-10R

Date Begin: 19-Jul-07
Date End: 19-Jul-07

Borehole and Probe Construction Log

Contractor/Driller: Huss Drilling

Rig Type: BK 51
Method: Hollow stem auger

Page 10of 1

Probe Construction Log

Steel protective case

Construction Details
Well Construction Intervals

Riser: 3fiBLS-3RALS
Screen: 3-20 fi BLS

Materials
Riser: 6 ft of 1" flush threaded,
Schedule 40 PVC
Screen: 17 ft of 1" flush threaded, 0.010
in. factory slotted, schedule 40
PVC

Filter Pack; 13- 100 1b bags pea gravel

Surface Completion

Protection:  4"x4"x4' steel protective case

Pad: 2%2%6" concrete pad

Field Work: John Locklear
Log Draft: John Locklear

Symbols
Concrete: s

Sand/Bentonite Slurry
Pea Gravel

Notes
‘- feet

"-inches
BLS - below land surface

ALS - above land surface
bTOC - Below top of PVC casing

NA - not applicable
HSA - Hollow-stem auger

Sample
Interval

Weather-resistant lock \\_\:ﬂ

8" bore hole

Graphic
Log

Descriplion

Elevations (FT-MSL
PVC Top-of-Casing 99.07
Concrete Pad 96.27

Note: FT-MSL - feet above mean sea level

Horizontal Po:
Lat 2819
Long 82 07'50
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ATTACHMENT 3

SUMMMARY OF LANDFILL GAS
MONITORING DATA



Enterprise Recycling & Disposal Facility

Class III Landfill
Weekly Gas Monitoring Summary Tables

Methane Levels

Methane Levels

Sample Time of Sample Time of
Location Date Readin Location Dats Readin
g oca g
% CH, | % of LEL % CH, | % of LEL
GP-9 7/19/2007 | 4:20PM | 3.2% 64.0% GP-9 7/23/2007 | 937 AM [ 3.0% 60.0%
GP-9R 7/19/2007 | 4:29 PM 0% 0% GP-9R 7/23/2007 | 9:46 AM 0% 0%
GP-10 7/19/2007 | 4:25PM | 24.7% | 494.0% GP-10 7/23/2007 | 9:41 AM [ 22.1% | 442.0%
GP-10R 7/19/2007 | 4:33 PM 0% 0% GP-10R | 7/23/2007 | 9:50 AM 0% 0%
Scalehouse | 7/19/2007 | 4:40 PM 0% 0% Scalehouse | 7/23/2007 | 9:30 AM 0% 0%
Admin Bldg | 7/19/2007 | 4:44 PM 0% 0% Admin Bldg | 7/23/2007 | 10:02 AM 0% 0%
Saiple Time of Methane Levels Shirpls Time of Methane Levels
Location Dats Reading Location Date Reading
% CH, | % of LEL % CH, | % of LEL
GP-9 8/3/2007 [10:00 AM| 2.6% 52.0% GP-9 8/9/2007 | 10:12 AM | 2.4% 48.0%
GP-9R 8/3/2007 | 10:14 AM| 0% 0% GP-9R 8/9/2007 | 10:22 AM 0% 0%
GP-10 8/3/2007 |[10:08 AM| 22.4% | 448.0% GP-10 8/9/2007 | 10:17 AM | 21.4% | 428.0%
GP-10R 8/3/2007 [10:14 AM| 0% 0% GP-10R 8/9/2007 | 10:28 AM 0% 0%
Scalehouse | 8/3/2007 [ 9:48 AM 0% 0% Scalehouse | 8/9/2007 | 10:36 AM 0% 0%
Admin Bldg | 8/3/2007 | 9:53 AM 0% 0% Admin Bldg | 8/9/2007 | 10:44 AM 0% 0%
Sample Date Time of Methane Levels
Location Reading % CH, | % of LEL
GP-9 8/14/2007 | 12:34 PM| 2.5% 50.0%
GP-9R 8/14/2007 | 12:44PM| 0% 0%
GP-10 8/14/2007 | 12:39 PM | 21.8% | 436.0%
GP-10R 8/14/2007 | 12:49PM| 0% 0%
Scalehouse | 8/14/2007 | 12220PM| 0% 0%
Admin Bldg | 8/14/2007 | 12:25PM| 0% 0%




Pelz, Susan

From: Pelz, Susan

Sent: Monday, April 16, 2007 4:30 PM

To: John Arnold

Cc: John Locklear (john.locklear@hdrinc.com); Morris, John R.
Subject: Enterprise ClliI

John,

The Department has reviewed the gas monitoring report dated April 12, 2007 (received April 13, 2007). Please provide a
request for minor modification to provide the construction details and figure showing the locations of the proposed gas
probes in the vicinity of GP-9 and GP-10. Please also include replacement pages for the operation plan that reference the
monitoring probe locations and/or numbers.

The minor modification fee is $250.

Since the operation renewal permit is anticipated to be issued shortly, the modification will likely be completed after the
renewal permit is issued.

If you have any questions, please call or email (email is better).

Susan J. Pelz, P.E.
Solid Waste Program Manager
Southwest District

13051 N. Telecom Parkway
Temple Terrace, Fl. 33637
813-632-7600 x 386
susan.pelz@dep.state.fl.us
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.l 12 : ¥ . : 3= o e _n. i : ;
Al Lgs 2007 \\\a , - Dept. of Environments
Ms. Susan Pelz, PEV)& : it i Protection
Florida Department of Environmental Protection By s el .
Southwest: District ] - iRy . NBE i A
13051 N. Telecom Parkway .~ e APR 1S 2007

7 . Temple Terrace, Florida 33637

" Re: Quarterly Gas-Monitoring Report QAantharsat T % ot
Enterprise Recycling & Disposal Facility BU_U th“’m""ﬁ*’ L E}lb ?1 ICt
FDEP Permit No. 177982-002-SO :
Pasco County, Florlda

. _Dear Susan:

On behalf of Angelo’s Aggregate Materla]s Ltd. (Angelo s), HDR Engineering;,
Inc. (HDR) is submitting the results of the quarterly gas monitoring event for the
Enterprise Recycling and D1sposal Facility in Dade City, Florida. The quarterly gas
monitoring was completed in accordance with- Specified Condition No. 20 of the
above referenced operating permit. A copy of the Gas Monitoring Survey Form and

a location map are attached for your review.

Pre-purge measurements were recorded on the Gas Momtormg Survey Form, as’
required by the Department approved Operations Plan. In addition, HDR’s field
technician measured readings of ambient air conditions at each gas probe location.
Methane was detected above 100% of the Lower Explosive Limit (LEL) in probe
GP-10. Methane was also detected in GP-9, but readings were below the LEL. It
should be noted that GP-9 and GP-10 are Iocated approximately 100 feet inside the
facility property boundary. Additional measurements were taken at bar probe
locations to the east of GP-10 and GP-9 at the property boundary. No methane was
detected in either bar probe monitoring point. - Therefore, the data collected at GP-
10 does not represent a violation of Rule 62-701.530, F.A.C. It is recommended
that gas probes GP-9 and GP-10 be relocated east of their current locations to the
facility property boundary.  This proposed action will be addressed under separate
cover. -

Please call me at 352-682-0781 if you have any questions.

~ John Locklear, P.G.
-Senior Project Manager
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Dept. of Environmental

March 8, 2007 ; S
Protection

Via Facsimile and UPS Overnight

MAR 09 2007
Ms. Susan Pelz, P.E.
Florida Department of Environmental Protection
Southwest District Southwest District
13051 North Telecom Parkway
Temple Terrace, Florida 33637

Subject: Quarterly Gas Monitoring Report
Enterprise Recycling & Disposal Facility
FDEP Permit No. 177982-002-SO
Pasco County, Florida

Tt #99.0331.030
File 12.0

Dear Ms. Pelz;

On behalf of Angelo’s Aggregate Materials, Ltd. (Angelo’s), Tetra Tech is submitting the
results of the quarterly gas monitoring event for the Enterprise Recycling and Disposal
Facility in Dade City, Florida. The quarterly gas monitoring was completed in
accordance with Specific Condition No. 20 of the above referenced operating permit.

Pre-purge measurements were recorded on the Gas Monitoring Survey Form, as required
by the Department approved Operations Plan. In addition, Tetra Tech's field technician
measured readings of the ambient air conditions at each gas probe location and inside the
scale house. Methane was detected at a level of at least 22% of the LEL at GP-10, and
4% of the LEL at GP-9 during the monitoring event on March 1, 2007. After allowing
the probe to vent for approximately one hour, methane was still detected at 3% of the
LEL at GP-10, and was no longer detected at GP-9. Methane was not detected at any of
the other gas probes, in the ambient air, or in the scalehouse during the monitoring event.

Since methane was not detected in the ambient air, or above the 100% LEL at GP-10
and/or GP-9, or above 25% of the LEL or higher in a structure, implementation of the
Gas Contingency Plan is not required at this time.

All gas probes were intact and locked upon inspection by the field technician, with the
exception of probe GP-9 which was damaged. However, the damage is not significant
and the probe was able to be sampled without a problem.

201 East Pine Street, Suite 1000, Orlando, FL 32801
Tel 407.839.3955 Fax 407.839.3790 wwwi.tetratech.com



n TETRA TECH Ms. Susan Pelz, P.E.
March 8 2007

Page 2

Weather conditions were mostly cloudy, warm, and dry with a breeze from the southeast
at the time of the sampling. No unusual off-site activity was observed at the time of the
sampling. A copy of the Gas Monitoring Survey Form and a location map are attached
for your review.

Please call me if you have any questions.
Very truly yours,

Tetra Tech

Whimes Wk A

N e e
Jenntifer L. Deal, P.E.
Project Manager

JL.D/slm/99.0331.030/corresp/Pelz2,jld. DOC
Attachments
s John Arnold/Jeff Rogers, Angelo’s



ENTERPRISE RECYCLING & DISPOSAL FACILITY
CLASS III LANDFILL
GAS MONITORING SURVEY FORM

Date: S / / / 0) .
Instrument: /(¢ (Q ﬂﬁf ToXie Gas AoAer
Sampler: >
METHANE LEVEL METHANE LEVEL
GAS TIME OF | AMBIENT | AMBIENT | AMBIENT | Pre-Purge Measurement Post-Purge
PROBE | READING | AIR TEMP AIR AIR Measurement
NO. °F OXYGEN | METHANE
CONTENT | % of LEL %0, | by | %of | %0, | %by | % of
% Vol. LEL Vol LEL

1 Not installed |

2 Not installed

3 Not installed N

4 Not installed

5 Not installed
%, 6 /0 34 5(‘ &&‘? i 204 |~ O - . =

8 102« 55"’1” 20 4 O 130 C; - 10 - |-

9 /099 ®"3° | 20.9 0 9.8 “ 404 &)
10 /001 5§37 | 20, 9 @) 149.4 A _|[/89 | H | .3
i 0952 ey oM C/ _ |os& | — > 2 sl Bl K.
* 12 (0940 | BI° 109 O 0y~ [© [— | = |—
¥ 13 792, J9¢ 0.9 O W) | = | O — — | =

4| g0 | 72° 9 0 aedl = 1o | — [ = 1=

15 Not installed

16 Not installed

Scale N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A
howse | 0900 | 700|309 O

NR - Not required, no methane indicated in pre-purge measurement

Notes: (Wind direction, weather conditions, damage to gas probes, adjacent off-site activity observed, etc.)
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“ TETRATECH HAI
Dept. of Environmental

Protection

0CT 13 2006

October 12, 2006

Via Facsimile and UPS Qvernight

Ms. Susan Pelz, P.E. /’K\ \0\\‘«' Southwest District

Florida Department of Environmental Protection
Southwest District

13051 North Telecom Parkway

Temple Terrace, Florida 33637

Subject: Quarterly Gas Monitoring Report
Enterprise Recycling & Disposal Facility
FDEP Permit No. 177982-002-SO
Pasco County, Florida

Tt HAI #99.0331.030
File 12.0

Dear Ms. Pelz:

On behalf of Angelo’s Aggregate Materials, Ltd. (Angelo’s), Tetra Tech HAI (Tt HAI) is
submitting the results of the quarterly gas monitoring event for the Enterprise Recycling
and Disposal Facility in Dade City, Florida. The quarterly gas monitoring was completed
in accordance with Specific Condition No. 20 of the above referenced operating permit.

Pre-purge measurements were recorded on the Gas Monitoring Survey Form, as required
by the Department approved Operations Plan. In addition, Tt HAI's field technician
measured readings of the ambient air conditions at each gas probe location and inside the
scale house. Methane was detected at a level of at least 100% of the LEL at GP-10 during
the monitoring event on October 4, 2006. After allowing the probe to vent for
approximately one hour, methane was still detected at 100% of the LEL. Methane was
not detected at any of the other gas probes, in the ambient air, or in the scalehouse during
the monitoring event.

In accordance with the approved Operations Plan, Section 10.1.2, revision date July 8,
2003, the following Gas Contingency Plan is to be implemented as a result of the methane
measurement at GP-10:

“The following Contingency Plan will be implemented if any of the measured gas
monitoring points methane levels are detected above the 100% LEL of greater than 5
percent methane in air, or if 25% of the LEL or higher is measured in a structure. If this
level of methane or greater is detected in any of the probes, the Enterprise RDF landfill
operator will institute measurement of methane in nearby structures, i.e., stormwater
collection points, or any maintenance or office buildings nearby the subject gas probe

until these levels go below the 100% LEL at the subject probe. If methane levels
] p
201 East Pine Street, Suite 1000, Orlando, FL 32801
Tel 407.839.3955 Fax 407.839.3790

wwwi tetratech.com



TETRATECH HAI

Ms. Susan Pelz, P.E.
October 12, 2006
Page 2

measured in any on-site building exceed 25% of the LEL, building windows and/or doors
will be opened for ventilation and all personnel evacuated until methane readings are
maintained below 25% of the LEL for methane. The monitoring report for any event that
detects methane above the LEL will also report methane levels from any nearby structures
and may include monthly monitoring measurements at the high methane gas probe points
until the levels go below the methane LEL level or until corrective actions are conducted
to reduce methane levels. The FDEP will be notified within seven days of any gas
monitoring levels that exceed the LEL.”

Since methane was not detected in the ambient air at the location of GP-10 or in the
scalehouse (nearest structure) during the monitoring event, Tt HAI recommends that
monthly gas monitoring be implemented to determine whether corrective action is
necessary.

All gas probes were intact and locked upon inspection by the field technician, with the
exception of probe GP-9 which was damaged. However, the damage is not significant
and the probe was able to be sampled without a problem.

Weather conditions were sunny, warm, and dry with a breeze from the east at the time of
the sampling. No unusual off-site activity was observed at the time of the sampling. A
copy of the Gas Monitoring Survey Form and a location map are attached for your review.

Please call me if you have any questions.
Very truly yours,
Tetra Tech HAI

{W WW\ ol TN

{ Jennifer L. Deal, P.E.
Project Manager

JLD/cr/99.0331.030/corresp/Pelz.jld
Attachments
cc: John Arnold/Jeff Rogers, Angelo’s



FLORIDA DEpaRT
ENVIRONMENTAL Py s
0CT 13 2008
ENTERPRISE RECYCLING & DISPOSAL FACILITY SUUTH‘;.JJEEI];EISTRICT
CLASS III LANDFILL
GAS MONITORING SURVYEY FORM
Date: _/qg/ %[d &
Instrument: ; Lkt -
Sampler: __/ . @5774)/
METHANE LEVEL METHANE LEVEL
GAS TIME OF | AMBIENT | AMBIENT | AMBIENT | Pre-Purge Measurement Post-Purge
PROBE | READING | AIR TEMP AIR AIR Measurement
NO. °F OXYGEN | METHANE
CONTENT | %ofLEL | %0, | %by | %of | %0, | %by | % of
% Vol. LEL Vol. LEL
1 Not installed
2 Not installed
3 Not installed
4 Not installed
5 Not installed
6 /110 20° o T ) O 20.9 ) — -
7 e % 209 O 20.9 O | — —
8 (052 9/° 20.9 0 198 V¥ — —
9 1024 90° 20.9 0 1] J —~ -
0 |03 | gx* 20.9 7 .5 (00 % 19.5 10092
0|30 | 2% | 209 R EY); 8 | =~ -
12 10/ 2 x5° Q9.9 i j 2] 0 | — ~
13 10/ F2° | 209 4 190 7 ~ 5
14| s004 g2 | 30.9 O 1109 ¢ | — =
15 Not installed
16 Not installed
Scale N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A
house | PF</(, i 209 ﬂ

NR - Not required, no methane indicated in pre-purge measurement

Notes: (Wind direction, weather conditions, damage to gas probes, adjacent off-site activity observed, etc.)
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-It TETRATECH HAI A
July 14, 2006 ’Eg@@ ik Wj
: - w0 Heop
Via Facsimile and UPS Overnight
ep t Of .
Nvyr

Ms. Susan Pelz, P.E. £ n

¢ T0tapy, Chnty
Florida Department of Environmental Protection ~CL 10 :

Southwest District JUL _
13051 North Telecom Parkway L7 206
Temple Terrace, Florida 33637

Subject: Quarterly Gas Monitoring Report
Enterprise Recycling & Disposal Facility
FDEP Permit No. 177982-002-SO
Pasco County, Florida

Tt HAI #99.0331.029
File 12.0

Dear Ms. Pelz:

On behalf of Angelo’s Aggregate Materials, Ltd. (Angelo’s), Tetra Tech HAI (Tt HAI) is
submitting the results of the quarterly gas monitoring event for the Enterprise Recycling
and Disposal Facility in Dade City, Florida. The quarterly gas monitoring was completed
in accordance with Specific Condition No. 20 of the above referenced operating permit.

Pre-purge measurements were recorded on the Gas Monitoring Survey Form, as required
by the Department approved Operations Plan. In addition, Tt HAI's field technician
measured readings of the ambient air conditions at each gas probe location and inside the
scale house. Methane was not detected at any of the gas probes or in the ambient air,
including the scale house during the monitoring event on July 14, 2006.

All gas probes were intact and locked upon inspection by the field technician, with the
exception of probe GP-9 which was damaged. Gas probes GP-7 and GP-8 had damaged
concrete pads. Tt HAI recommends repair of gas probe GP-9 and replacement of the
damaged concrete pads prior to the next gas monitoring event.

Weather conditions were sunny, cool, and dry. Wind was calm and from no particular
direction at the time of the sampling. No unusual off-site activity was observed at the
time of the sampling. A copy of the Gas Monitoring Survey Form and a location map are
attached for your review.

201 East Pine Street, Suite 1000, Orlando, FL 32801
Tel 407.839.3955 Fax 407.839.3790
wwwitetratech.com



TETRATECH HAI
Ms. Susan Pelz, P.E.
July 14, 2006
Page 2
Please call me if you have any questions.

Very truly yours,

Tetra Tech HAI

Jennifer L. Deal, P.E.
Project Manager

Attachments

[\WORDPROC\1999\99.033 1 .02%corresp\PELZ.jld.DOC
ce: John Arnold/Jeff Rogers, Angelo’s
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To! Tz ey Qe 'Depf
romn 0@ G Cla s gf‘BUVjI-O
T My Hm‘?r Foi
ENTERPRISE RECYCLING & DISPOSAL FACILITY /) o
CLASS III LANDFILL = 74 /l/ :
GAS MONITORING SURVYEY FORM " ' Uff
[ 6()£grlljw
Date: ;21 /1< Z A st D] L
nsttument: R'ARS Plas Stry Ct
Sampler: M,
METHANE LEVEL METHANE LEVEL
GAS TIME OF | AMBIENT | AMBIENT | AMBIENT | Pre-Purge Measurement Post-Purge
PROBE | READING | AIR TEMP AIR AIR Measurement
NO. ’F OXYGEN | METHANE
CONTENT | % of LEL %0; | %by | %of | %0O: | %by | % of
%o Val. LEL Vol. LEL
1 Not installed
2 Not installed
3 Not installed
4 Not installed
5 Not installed
6 nFcd | g0° PYIPY [®) 2l ]~ Te | — | — |
T | O8G0 47 | 200 0O lab]| L. Al — | — |~
8 YoXs 1k 28° 0.9 7 WP — | 7O | — — | —
9 10245 | BO® _g%_a 30-%: _ | -~ | —
10 OQ24 | 2799 [oX 2 .91 — _g'“” i ol e
11 Q236 | 22° L0 a 309 — g) r= lr |
12 o231 | 28° 0. & o [ — | 2 crol Pl o
B o223 | 287 20,9 0 QWA — p | — | — | —
14 19836 L/ | 809 2 lawdl — | p | — | — |~
I Not installed -~
16 Not installed B
Scale & N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A
house 07(0 27 010' ﬁ 7
NR - Not required, no methane indicated in pre-purge measurement

Notes: (Wind direction; weéather conditions, damage to gas probes, adjacent oft-site activity observed, etc.)
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TETRATECH HAI

Dept. of Epyi
. of Environy
April 14, 2006 onmentaj

Protection
Via UPS Overnight V\\m o
Ms. Susan Pelz, P.E, APR 17 2005

Florida Department of Environmental Protection
Southwest District

13051 N. Telecom Parkway "
Temple Terrace, Florida 33637 SOUthVV@St -{}IStrin

Subject: Quarterly Gas Monitoring Report
Enterprise Recycling & Disposal Facility
FDEP Permit No. 177982-002-SO
Pasco County, Florida

Tt HAI #99.0331.029, File 12.0
Dear Ms. Pelz:

On behalf of Angelo’s Aggregate Materials, Ltd. (Angelo’s), Tetra Tech HAI (Tt HAI) is
submitting the results of the quarterly gas monitoring event for the Enterprise Recycling and
Disposal Facility in Dade City, Florida. The quarterly gas monitoring was completed in
accordance with Specific Condition No. 20 of the above referenced operating permit.

Pre-purge measurements were recorded on the Gas Monitoring Survey Form, as required by the
Department approved Operations Plan. In addition, Tt HAI's field technician measured readings of
the ambient air conditions at each gas probe location and inside the scale house. Methane was not
detected at any of the gas probes or in the ambient air, including the scale house during the
monitoring event on April 12, 2006.

All gas probes were intact and locked upon inspection by the field technician. Gas probe GP-6 was
re-installed prior to the quarterly sampling event and the results are included in this report.

Weather conditions were partly cloudy, windy, and warm. Wind direction was from the northeast.
A copy of the Gas Monitoring Survey Form and a location map are attached for your review,

Please call me if you have any questions.
Very truly yours,

Tetra Tech H

Migueel A. Garceia, P.G.
Project Hydrogeologist

MAG/sIm/99.033 1.029/corresp/QrtrlyGasMonRpt.mag. DOC
Attachments
(& Jeff Rogers, Angelo’s

201 East Pine Street, Suite 1000, Orlando, FL 32801
Tel 407.839.3955 Fax 407.839.3720
www.tetratech.com



Dept. of Environmenta

ENTERPRISE RECYCLING & DISPOSAL FACILITY
CLASS IIT LANDFILL

GAS MONITORING SURVEY FORM

Protection

APR 17 2006

Southwest District

Date: ////'&/ 0C
Instrument: <
Sampler: 4 7~
METHANE LEVEL METHANE LEVEL
GAS TIME OF | AMBIENT | AMBIENT | AMBIENT | Pre-Purge Measurement Post-Purge
PROBE | READING | AIR TEMP AIR AIR Measurement
NO. °F OXYGEN | METHANE
CONTENT | % of LEL %0, | %by | %ot | %0, | %by | % of
% Vol. LEL Vol. LEL
I Not installed ‘
2 Not installed
3 Not installed
4 Not installed
5 Not installed
6 | 223 | 229 | R} R 1 = —~
T jPad | 777 Q.5 |6 130.9 o | = ~
3 [1SC | 2¢0 | 1.9 V2, 274 =l PR ——
o | Jida | 299 | .9 O 1209 1 - —
o | J1a3" | Q¢ .7 O 103 O | — —
1 /1O da? | Al d P YEN ) — —
12 Wz 227 0.9 € 20 A ) - _
13 1700 722 | 2).S O 20 A O | — —
14| JYs 247 | Al-o 7 QLA a | - ~
15 Not installed '
16 Not installed
Scale _ _ N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A
e | /028 | 75° |apd | O

NR - Not required, no methane indicated in pre-purge measurement
Notes: (Wind direction, weather conditions, damage to gas probes, adjacent off-site activity observed, etc.)
J) W, ned (G oun GA No -4 cast (LZ) (ee2 7)
;5\’) Weadlar is arwm " breez g C,éb«off?, e e ””u&(o{y
3 GR-) ¢ GP-F bhuue bac la mﬂf}eé( ¢ Conerede Pacls a0
Aes 4,0 “ ed avel Vol ] Predecdtud covers bhuoe bos~ uny
| SL’WSI:;)A)L“7~ Welill ore 3 uUlLeab .
“f) NO unusna\ off Sids addiuidg,

N/hydro/jld/larkin/gas form.doc
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e 262513

TETRA TECH HAI

January 17, 2006

Via UPS Overnight
Ms. Susan Pelz, P.E.

s Dyt o Florida Department of Environmental Protection
Jon D. Fox, PE

Duariel M. Nelson, PE SOUthWeSt DlStI‘lCt
S 3804 Coconut Palm Drive
" Tampa, Florida 33619

Subject: Quarterly Gas Monitoring Report
Enterprise Recycling & Disposal Facility
FDEP Permit No. 177982-002-SO
Pasco County, Florida

Tt HAI #99.0331.027, File 12.0

Dear Ms, Pelz:

On behalf of Angelo’s Aggregate Materials, Ltd. (Angelo’s), Tetra Tech HAI (Tt HAI) is
submitting the results of the quarterly gas monitoring event for the Enterprise Recycling and
Disposal Facility in Dade City, Florida. The quarterly gas monitoring was completed in
accordance with Specific Condition No. 20 of the above referenced operating permit.

Pre-purge measurements were recorded on the Gas Monitoring Survey Form, as required by the
Department approved Operations Plan. In addition, Tt HAI's field technician measured readings of
the ambient air conditions at each gas probe location and inside the scale house. Methane was not
detected at any of the gas probes or in the ambient air, including the scale house during the
monitoring event on January 14, 2006.

All gas probes were intact and locked upon inspection by the field technician, with the exception of
probe GP-6, which has not yet been replaced. Tt HAI recommends replacement of the probe prior
to the next gas monitoring event.

Weather conditions were partly cloudy, windy, and cool. Wind direction was from the northeast.
A copy of the Gas Monitoring Survey Form and a location map are attached for your review.

Please call me if you have any questions.
Very truly yours,
TetraPTech HAI

Jees XD
inifer L. Deal, P.E.

Project Manager

JLD/cr/99.0331.027/corresp/QrtrlyGasMonRpt.jld
Attachments
cc: Jeff Rogers, Angelo’s

201 East Pine Street, Suite 1000, Orlando, FL 32801
Tel 407.839.3955 Fax 407.839.3790
wwwi.tetratech.com
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ENTERPRISE RECYCLING & DISPOSAL FACILITY

GAS MONITORING SURVEY FORM

CLASS IIT LANDFILL

Date;: [’/{t:/l/f é

Instrument:

QAL
Lerla Clagty

Sampler: y
METHANE LEVEL METHANE LEVEL
GAS TIME OF | AMBIENT | AMBIENT | AMBIENT | Pre-Purge Measurement Post-Purge
PROBE | READING | AIR TEMP AIR AIR Measurement
NO. °F OXYGEN | METHANE
CONTENT | % of LEL %0, | %by | %of | %O, | %by | % of
% Vol. LEL Vol. LEL
I Not installed
2 Not installed
3 Not installed
4 Not installed
5 Not installed
6 |Lestcogpedl
7 19\36 S/ g R0 '“! O Pl a O
8 /X3 T | 0. 3 O |xp3 IR
9 /123 b 49° | 20:2 O |01 @, AN
0 | /Xy & s | A0-A /25 e N
1 J 477 | 003 0 |Q¢.a o T B
12 /QOS so? o g% 0 /87 o
B /59 | S2° | d0-6 | O |19 2, S
4 1 )ISO | &F° |20.¢ O 0:y” & \
15 Not installed \
16 Not installed
Scale ] N/A | NJA | NJA | NJA | NA | N/A ]
house “ 50 3% ﬁ\O' ) 0 |

NR - Not required, no methane indicated in pre-purge measurement

Notes: (Wind direction, weather conditions, damage to gas probes, adjacent off-site activity observed, etc.)
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TETRATECH HAI

October 11, 2005

Via UPS Ground

Ms. Susan Pelz, P.E.

Florida Department of Environmental Protection
Southwest District

3804 Coconut Palm Drive

Tampa, Florida 33619

Subject: Quarterly Gas Monitoring Report
el Enterprise Recycling & Disposal Facility
W Bace A B FDEP Permit No. 177982-002-SO

Pasco County, Florida
Tt HAI #99.0331.027, File 12.0
Dear Ms. Pelz:

On behalf of Angelo’s Aggregate Materials, Ltd. (Angelo’s), Tetra Tech HAI (Tt HAD is
submitting the results of the quarterly gas monitoring event for the Enterprise Recycling and
Disposal Facility in Dade City, Florida. The quarterly gas monitoring was completed in
accordance with Specific Condition No. 20 of the above referenced operating permit.

Pre-purge measurements were recorded on the Gas Monitoring Survey Form, as required by the
Department approved Operations Plan. In addition, Tt HAI's field technician measured readings
of the ambient air conditions at each gas probe location and inside the scale house. Methane was
not detected at any of the gas probes or in the ambient air, including the scale house during the
monitoring event on October 7, 2005.

All gas probes were intact and locked upon inspection by the field technician, with the exception
of probe GP-6 which could not be located. Remains of the riser and fittings were found and it
appeared that the probe was inadvertently destroyed by on-site heavy equipment operating in the
vicinity of the probe. This gas probe will be replaced prior to the next gas monitoring event.

Weather conditions were mostly sunny and hot. A slight breeze was observed from the southeast.
A copy of the Gas Monitoring Survey Form and a location map are attached for your review.

Please call me if you have any questions.
Very truly yours,

Tetra Tech HAI

taiter-EDeal,
Project Manager

JLD/cr/99.0331.027/corresp/PELZ.jld
Attachments

ce: Jeff Rogers, Angelo’s ]
BRI & 201 East Pine Street, Suite 1000, Orlando, FL 32801

Tel 407.839.3955 Fax 407.839.3790
www.tetratech.com
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ENTERPRISE RECYCLING & DISPOSAL FACILITY
CLASS III LANDFILL
GAS MONITORING SURVEY FORM

Date:
Instrument: 5 @ﬁ/- % 0471 ’7/'0/
Sampler: /~
METHANE LEVEL METHANE LEVEL
GAS TIME OF | AMBIENT | AMBIENT | AMBIENT | Pre-Purge Measurement Post-Purge
PROBE | READING | AIR TEMP AIR AlIR Measurement
NO. °F OXYGEN | METHANE
CONTENT | % of LEL %0, | %by | %of | %O, | %by | % of
% Vol. LEL Vol. LEL
1 Not installed
2 Not installed
3 Not installed
4 Not installed
5 Not installed " r o
6 )} SO0 West o v
T 70 907 | aa ]l O ;99 — o [— —| —
8 (HA | 8 2Y 1 el (&) Q3] — | @G [ —] = 1—
9 /4 (O £27 ] Q| [ Q. (o] — (]| =] —1 =~
10 W A% a?’é)’” R A <) 9| — O |~ | T —
T /745 | 487 [0 | O P& — | 0 [ — [ — [—
2 |)379 | £92 | 39 0 gl — 1 o —] —~ | —
B /355 Q% | ./ ) )2l — | D] — | — | —
4 | /7/0Q 2° | a0 O _arAl — | nl —1 ~[ —
15 Not installed 7 = ~
16 Not installed
Scale o N/A | NJA | NJA | N/A | NJA | N/A
house j_ﬁ" 7’7 7 79’ 23 3 0

NR - Not required, no methane indicated in pre-purge measurement

Notes: (Wind direction, weather conditions, damage to gas probes, adjacent off-site activity observed, etc.)
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Maric A Rynning, PE. MBA.
james £ Chrstopher, PE

s W. Drake, PG,
iliam D. Musser, PE., PH,
Jenkins BSM

Roderick K Cashe, PE.
Douglas P Dufresne. PG
jon D. Fox. PE

Daniel M. Nelson, PE.

John P Toomey, PE

Charles M. Shulz. PE.
Sean M, Parks. AICP QEP
PG

ardin, PE
|ames R \Warmer, PE

paentwioccose iz mss. FlOrida Department of Environmental Protection

asasiy
RHadlos
TETRATECH HAI

July 14, 2005

Via UPS Overnight

’ll(‘&lo‘\/
Ms. Susan Pelz, P.E.”

3804 Coconut Palm Drive
Tampa, Florida 33619 JUL 1 5 2[][]5

Southwest District @E@@ﬁw @d“

Trantal protection

Subject: Quarterly Gas Monitoring Report "

L o ®nviron
Enterprise Recycling & Disposal Facility Oap:;%}'%'@@f&
FDEP Permit No. 177982-002-SO e IR
Pasco County, Florida

Tt HAI #99.0331.020
File 12.0

Dear Ms. Pelz:

On behalf of Angelo’s Aggregate Materials, Ltd. (Angelo’s), Tetra Tech HAI (Tt-HAI) is
submitting the results of the quarterly gas monitoring event for the Enterprise Recycling and
Disposal Facility in Dade City, Florida. The quarterly gas monitoring was completed in
accordance with Specific Condition No. 20 of the above referenced operating permit.

Pre-purge measurements were recorded on the Gas Monitoring Survey Form, as required by the
Department approved Operations Plan. In addition, Tt-HAI's field technician measured readings
of the ambient air conditions at each gas probe location and inside the scale house. Methane was
not detected at any of the gas probes, or in the ambient air, including the scale house during the
monitoring event on July 13, 2005.

All gas probes were intact and locked upon inspection by the field technician. Weather conditions
were mostly sunny and hot. No breeze was observed during the monitoring event. A copy of the
Gas Monitoring Survey Form and a location map are attached for your review.

Please call me if you have any questions.
Very truly yours,

Tetra Teegh HAI

FQ(L_
Jennifer L. Deal, P.E.
Project Manager

JLD/cr/99.0331.020/corresp/Pelz3.jld
Attachments
. 3
ce: Jeff Rogers, Angelo’s SO1 East Pl Sthaet, Sulte 1000 OFsRda, Fl 12801
Tel 407.839,3955 Fax 407.839.3790
wawwtetratech.com
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ENTERPRISE RECYCLING & DISPOSAL FACHILITY
CLASS DX LANDFILL
GAS MONITORING SURVEY FORM

Dats: 0o {
Instw:m_zét: '{&_ZEE j: EQﬂl QOO0 0
Sampler: .Dn&.n._an..,.’.a
METHANE LEVEL METHANE LEVEL
GAS TIME OF | AMBIENT | AMBIENT | AMBIENT | Pre-Purge Measurement Post-Purge
PROBE | READING | AIR TEMP AIR AIR Measurement
NO. °F OXYGEN | METHANE
CONTENT | % of LEL %O, | %by %of | %02 | %by | % of
% Vol. LEL Vol. LEL
1 Not installed
2 Not installed
3 Not installed ”
4 Not installed R4
5 Not installed /
6 | /dod | 93 | »0.9 o /68 o A
7 JEYP R AR N | o) Z:A Jo) V4
8 JEY] LY 20-3 7] /3-3 o) [/
9 ] % an: V) (2.1 Po) jﬁéf
10 1A 31 g 30 5° o /3.l o
1L | Jaat) 907 J20. % o [19.9 o A
12| 3245 37 4 0 XA P7) /
B ) 31364 O |Vl @ 17
14 /33 3’ a8:9 0 152 o
15 Not installed
16 Not installed
Scale N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A.
house | // 72° ad:-9 0
NR - Not roiiitsd, tio methane indicated in pre-purge measurement

Notes: (Wind direction, weather conditions, damage to gag probes, adjacent off-site activity observed, etc.)
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TETRA TECH, INC :
] , INC.

OFFICERS: W & T e . "ES:
HARTMAN & ASSOCIATES, INC. At
Mark A. Rynning, PE., M.B.A. [ ] Les H. Porterfield, PE.
e B g engineers, hydrogeologists, surveyors & management consultants AR A S Ak
Charles W, Drake, PG. John P. Toomey, PE.
William D. Musser, PE., PH Jennifer L.\\'-’ood.'ll'l‘ PE.
Lawrence E. Jenkins, PS.M. Rafacl A. Terrero, BE., DEE
Jill M. Hudkins, PE,
SENIOR ASSOCIATES: Valerie C. Davis, PG.
= Charles M. Shultz, PE.
Marco H. Rocea, C.M.C. Aprll 14. 2005 Sean M. Parks, AICP, QEP
Roderick K. Cashe, PE. 2 ‘W. Bruce Lafrenz, PG.
Douglas P Dufresne, PG. Tt..HAI #99_033 1 .024 Alexis K. Stewart, PE,
Jon D. Fox, PE " Christopher W. Hardin, PE.
Daniel M. Nelson, PE. Flle 12 0 James R.Warner, PE.

Via UPS Overnight

Ms. Susan Pelz, P.E.

Florida Department of Environmental Protection
Southwest District

3804 Coconut Palm Drive

Tampa, Florida 33619

Subject: Quarterly Gas Monitoring Report
Enterprise Recycling & Disposal Facility
FDEP Permit No. 177982-002-SO
Pasco County, Florida

Dear Ms. Pelz:

On behalf of Angelo’s Aggregate Materials, Ltd. (Angelo’s), Tetra Tech HAI (Tt-HAI) is submitting the
results of the quarterly gas monitoring event for the Enterprise Recycling and Disposal Facility in Dade
City, Florida. The quarterly gas monitoring was completed in accordance with Specific Condition No. 20
of the above referenced operating permit.

Pre-purge measurements were recorded on the Gas Monitoring Survey Form, as required by the
Department approved Operations Plan. In addition, Tt-HAI's field technician measured readings of the
ambient air conditions at each gas probe location and inside the scale house. Methane was not detected at
any of the gas probes or in the ambient air, including the scale house during the monitoring event on April
13, 2005.

All gas probes were intact and locked upon inspection by the field technician, with the exception of two
newly installed probes which still needed protective covers. A strong breeze was observed from the west.
Weather conditions were sunny and hot. A copy of the Gas Monitoring Survey Form and a location map
are attached for your review.

Please call me if you have any questions.
Very truly yours,

Tetra Tech HAI

A

bt ocd
Project Manager
JLD/cr/99.0331.024/corresp/PELZ jld
Attachments
cc: Dominic Iafrate, Angelo’s
Jeff Rogers, Angelo’s

201 EAST PINE STREET ¢ SUITE 1000 ¢« ORLANDO, FL 32801-2723
TELEPHONE (407) 839-3955 » FAX (407) 839-3790 * www.consulthai.com



ENTERPRISE RECYCLING & DISPOSAL FACILITY
CLASS III LANDFILL

GAS MONITORING SURVEY FORM

Date:
Insmrﬁﬁ%ﬂuj&f Alprtfo
Sampler: Aol ClonarfO7
METHANE LEVEL METHANE LEVEL
GAS TIME OF | AMBIENT | AMBIENT | AMBIENT | Pre-Purge Measurement Post-Purge
PROBE | READING | AIR TEMP AIR AIR Measurement
NO. °F OXYGEN | METHANE
CONTENT | % of LEL %0, | Yoby | %of | %O, | %by | % of
% Vol. LEL Vol. LEL
1 Not installed
2 Not installed
3 Not installed
4 Not installed
5 Not installed
0 //39 29! 2l-| Q ¥ O | — | — | —
T | /34 | 25° | 209 O 1125 O = ==
8 /2] 78° 20.9 O 299 Q — — | -~
9 /127 1%° 2d-4 o a0 ¢/ @ — | = | =
10 ([ 78° 29-9 o YN a| —| — | —
11 /& 77° | 209 /o) 21 O | — | — |—
12 y/d7r. 7%° a0-9 P 20, O — — | =
13 1957 25° | 20-9 1) /53 o | - i
14 | Joso 22° | 0.9 0 9.3 17) — | = | =
I5 Not installed
16 Not installed
Scale N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A
house /9"‘5’ 27° 3\0-? 0

NR - Not required, no methane ind

icated in pre-purge measurement

Notes: (Wind direction, weather conditions, damage to gas probes, adjacent off-site activity observed, etc.)

N/hydro/jld/larkin/gas form.doc
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TETRA TECH, INC.

OFFICERS: TE iy ES:
HARTMAN & ASSOCIATES, INC. =

Mark A. Rynning, PE, M.B.A. . . Les H. Porterfield, PE
James E. Christophes. PE, engineers, hydrogeologists, surveyors & management consultants Andrew T Woedcods BE. MBA.
Charles W. Drake, PG. john P. Tor)rﬁcv. PE.
William D. Musser, PE., PH. Jcnﬂifcr L. Woodall, PE.
Lawrence E. Jenkins, PS.M. Rafael A.Terrero, PE., DEE
ill M. Hudkins, PE.

SENIOR ASSOCIATES: \galcrit C. Dml"is, PG.
Charles M. Shultz, PE.

o i age L8 January 20, 2005 Sean M. Parks,AICP, QEP
oderick K. Cashe, PE W. Bruce Lafrenz, PG.
Douglas P. Dufresne, PG. H A Alexis K. Stewart, PE.
Jon D. an.rl-'.F.. ; I #99'03_3 1 'OZOChrislophcr W [«ILn‘l"’('l{m, PE.
Daniel M. Nelson, PE. Flle 12_0 James R.Warner, PE.

Via UPS Ground

Ms. Susan Pelz, P.E.

Florida Department of Environmental Protection
Southwest District

3804 Coconut Palm Drive

Tampa, Florida 33619

Subject: Quarterly Gas Monitoring Report — Retest Results
Enterprise Recycling & Disposal Facility
FDEP Permit No. 177982-002-SO
Pasco County, Florida

Dear Ms. Pelz:

On behalf of Angelo’s Aggregate Materials, Ltd. (Angelo’s), Hartman & Associates, Inc. (HAI) is
submitting the retest results of the fourth quarterly gas monitoring event for the Enterprise Recycling and
Disposal Facility in Dade City, Florida. The quarterly gas monitoring was completed in accordance with
Specific Condition No. 20 of the above referenced operating permit.

Pre-purge measurements were recorded on the Gas Monitoring Survey Form, as required by the
Department approved Operations Plan. In addition, HAI’s field technician measured readings of the
ambient air conditions at each gas probe location and inside the scale house. Methane was not detected at
any of the gas probes or in the ambient air, including the scale house during the retest monitoring event on
January 19, 2005.

All gas probes were intact and locked upon inspection by the field technician. Wind was generally calm,
and not detected from any direction. Weather conditions were clear, sunny and cold. A copy of the Gas
Monitoring Survey Form with field notes and a location map are attached for your review.

Please call me if you have any questions.

Very truly yours,

man & Associates, Inc.

Project Manager

JLD/¢r/99.0331.020/corresp/Pelz2.jld

Attachments
cc: Dominic Iafrate, Angelo’s
Jeff Rogers, Angelo’s

201 EAST PINE STREET + SUITE 1000 ¢« ORLANDO, FL 32801-2723
TELEPHONE (407) 839-3955 * FAX (407) 839-3790 » www.consulthai.com



ENTERPRISE RECYCLING & DISPOSAL FACILITY
CLASS ITF LANDFILL
GAS MONITORING SURVEY FORM

Date: ///‘7 /05

Instrumert: 'l/i.S /0 GM R000
Sampler: V4
. . METHANE LEVEL METHANE LEVEL
GAS TIME OF | AMBIENT | AMBIENT | AMBIENT | Pre-Purge Measurement Post-Purge
PROBE | READING | AIR TEMP AIR AIR - Measurement
‘NO. F OXYGEN | METHANE :
CONTENT | %of LEL %0, | %by || %of | %0, | %by | % of
% Vol, LEL “Vol. LEL
1 Not installed
2 “Not installed
3 Not installed |
4 Not installed
5 Not installed
6. - | Not installed
7 Not installed
8- - | Not installed-
J R AN €1° 0.9 9, 30.9 o — 0 W
10 €25 39°¢ Al o ¢ 2. 9 Vi — — | -
11 08 30 | 39° BV o D % & - | —
12 | po 34 399 Q0. 9 @ 20,9 . I — | = —
13| 0 3% | #/° ad: 4 O 19. 6 o o~ - | —
14 | g4/ | 4 3° vl o >0 9 o | ~ -~
15 Not installed \ :
16 Not installed - ' .
Scale - N/A | N/A N/A N/A N/A | N/A
house 0800 | 770 ag.‘) O

- NR - Not required, no methane indicated in pre-purge measurement

Notes: (Wind direction, weather conditions, damage to gas probes, adjacent off-site activity observed, etc.)
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TETRA TECH, INC.

i HARTMAN & ASSOCIATES, INC. e
Mark A. Rynning, PE., M.B.A. ] . s H. field, PE.
b i el engineers, hydrogeologists, surveyors & management consultants Andrew Wt BB A
Charles W. Drake, P.G. John P Toomey, PE.
William D. Musser, PE., PH. Jennifer L. Woodall, PE.
Lawrence E. Jenkins, PS. M. Rafael A. Terrero, PE., DEE

Jill M. Hud! . PE.

SENIOR ASSOCIATES: Valerie C. Davis, PG.
Charles M. Shultz, PE.

Marco H. Rocca, CM.C. Sean M. Parks, AICP, QEP
Roderick K. Cashe, PE. January 14, 2005 W. Bruce Lafrenz, PG.
Douglas P. Dufresne, PG. Alexis K. Stewart, PE.
Jon D. Fox, PE. HAI #99033 1 020 Christopher W. Hardin, PE.

Daniel M. Nelson, PE. James R.Warner, PE.

File 12.0

Via UPS Overnight

Ms. Susan Pelz, P.E. “”B{Eﬁ

Florida Department of Environmental Protection

Southwest District JAN 1 8 2005
3804 Coconut Palm Drive
Tampa, Florida 33619 Southwest District Tampa

Subject: Quarterly Gas Monitoring Report
Enterprise Recycling & Disposal Facility
FDEP Permit No. 177982-002-SO
Pasco County, Florida

Dear Ms. Pelz:

On behalf of Angelo’s Aggregate Materials, Ltd. (Angelo’s), Hartman & Associates, Inc. (HAI)
is submitting the results of the fourth quarterly gas monitoring event for the Enterprise Recycling '
and Disposal Facility in Dade City, Florida. The quarterly gas monitoring was completed in
accordance with Specific Condition No. 20 of the above referenced operating permit.

Pre-purge measurements were recorded on the Gas Monitoring Survey Form, as required by the
Department approved Operations Plan. In addition, HAI’s field technician measured readings of
the ambient air conditions at each gas probe location and inside the scale house.

Methane was detected in low levels at all tested gas probes and in the ambient air, including the
scale house during the monitoring event on January 10, 2005. Post purge measurements were
also recorded due to the detections, and the results were the same as the pre-purge
measurements. At this point, the field technician tested the gas meter at the facility entrance.
The background methane level was approximately three percent of the LEL for methane.

Since methane has not been previously detected at this facility, HAI’s technician contacted the
equipment rental company. HAI confirmed that the gas meter had not been properly calibrated
prior to issuance of the equipment, contrary to normal procedures.

It is highly probable that the methane detections are likely due to the condition of the rental
equipment used during the gas monitoring event. Therefore, HAD’s field technician will retest
the gas probes and ambient air conditions at the facility on Wednesday, January 19, 2005, with a
properly calibrated gas meter. HAI will send the results to the Department by Friday, January

201 EAST PINE STREET + SUITE 1000 « ORLANDO, FL 32801-2723
TELEPHONE (407) 839-3955 * FAX (407) 839-3790 * www.consulthai.com



Ms. Susan Pelz, P.E.
January 14, 2005
Page 2

21, 2005. For all future gas sampling events performed by HAI, the technician will confirm
proper equipment calibration with the equipment rental company prior to use.

All gas probes were intact and locked upon inspection by the field technician. Wind was
generally calm and not detected from any direction. Weather conditions were mostly sunny and
warm. A copy of the Gas Monitoring Survey Form, field notes, and a location map, are attached
for your review.

Please call me if you have any questions.
Very truly yours,

Hartman & Associates, Inc.

Project Manager
JLD/cr/99.0331.020/corresp/Pelz.jld
Attachments
oo Dominic Iafrate, Angelo’s
Jeff Rogers, Angelo’s
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Dale Claytor

35224192394

ENTERPRISE RECYCLING & DISPOSAL FACILITY
CLASS III LANDFILL

GAS MONITORING SURVEY FORM

Date:
Instrumeé: %Ei Z(g s PGMAOCO
Sampler: w
METHANE LEVEL METHANE LEVEL
GAS TIME OF | AMBIENT | AMBIENT | AMBIENT | Pre-Purge Measurcment Post-Purge
PROBE | READING | AIR TEMP AIR AIR Measurement
NO. °F OXYGEN | METHANE
CONTENT | %.of LEL % Oy % by % of % Q; | Yoby % of
% Vol. | LEL Vol. LLEL
i Not mstalled
2 Not installed o
3 Not installed
4 Not installed
5 Not mstalled
6 Not installed
7 Not installed
8 Not installed ‘
9 131 20° 20. b e FY3Y 3 e
10 300 go® | A0.9 R |lae.0 o _— i
11 JES 7.1 29° | R0.2 3 - L K V) i
12 [ASA 29° 20,9 3 0./ Y |Sama Sasence
B 1 /2¢6 28° | 0.9 3 /9.0 Y | Skt S
14 | /230 25 Q0.9 | 3 0.3 Y | S Sa
15 Not installed £
16 Not installed
Scale o NA | NNA | VA | NJ/A | NA | N/A
house /BA)/ 9 3’ » OO oL

NR - Not required, no methane indicated in pre-purge measurement

Notes: (Wind dircction, weather conditions, damage to gas probes, adjacent off-site activily observed, etc.)

N/hydro/jld/larkin/gas form.doc
HAI #99.0331.018
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EXECUTIVE TEAM:

Gerald C. Hartman, PE., DEE
Harold E. Schmidt, Jr., PE., DEE
James E. Christopher, PE.
Charles W. Drake, PG.

Mark A. Rynning, PE.. M.B.A.
William D. Musser, PE., PH.
Lawrence E. Jenkins, PS.M.

SENIOR ASSOCIATES:

Marco H. Rocea, CM.C.
Roderick K. Cashe, PE.
Douglas P. Dufresne, PG
Jon D. Fox, PE.

Troy E. Layton, PE., DEE
Daniel M. Nelson, PE.

TETRA TECH / HARTMAN & ASSOCIATES, INC.

engineers, hydrogeologists, surveyors & management consultants

October 14, 2004
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Gma

ASSOCIATES:

Les H. Porterfield, PE.

Andrew T.Woodcock, PE., M.B.A.

John P Toomey, PE
Jennifer L. Woodall, PE

Jill M. Hudki
Valerie C. Davis, PG.
Charles M. Shultz, PE.
Sean M. Parks, AICP, QEP
C. Michelle Gaylord

HAT#9D:033 101, Sk oy
File 12.0 ot

PG,

EE.
Christopher W. Hardin, PE.
James R.Warner, EL

Via Facsimile and UPS Ground

Ms. Susan Pelz, P.E.

Florida Department of Environmental Protection
Southwest District

3804 Coconut Palm Drive

Tampa, Florida 33619

o

Quarterly Gas Monitoring Report
Enterprise Recycling & Disposal Facility
FDEP Permit No. 177982-002-SO

Pasco County, Florida

Subject:

dwe) 101810 1551

ja¥)

f————
H e

Dear Ms. Pelz:

On behalf of Angelo’s Aggregate Materials, Ltd. (Angelo’s), Hartman & Associates, Inc. (HAI) is
submitting the results of the third quarterly gas monitoring event for the Enterprise Recycling and
Disposal Facility in Dade City, Florida. The quarterly gas monitoring was completed in accordance with
Specific Condition No. 20 of the above referenced operating permit. Methane was not detected at any of
the gas probes or in the scale house during the monitoring event on October 12, 2004. Wind was
generally calm, and not detected from any direction. Weather conditions were partly cloudy and warm.

Pre-purge measurements were recorded on the Gas Monitoring Survey Form, as required by the
Department approved Operations Plan. In addition, HAI’s field technician measured readings of the
ambient air conditions at each gas probe location and inside the scale house. A copy of the Gas
Monitoring Survey Form, field notes, and a location map, are attached for your review. Please note, the
ambient temperature stated for each of the gas probe locations was recorded in degrees Celsius, and the

temperature for the scale house was recorded in degrees Fahrenheit.

We trust this submittal satisfies the Department’s gas monitoring and reporting requirements. Please call
us if you have any questions.
Very truly yours,

Hartman & Associates, Inc.

er L. Deal, P.E.
Project Manager

JLD/cr/99.0331.019/corresp/Pelz.jld

Attachments
ec: Dominic lafrate, Angelo’s
Jeff Rogers, Angelo’s

201 EAST PINE STREET « SUITE 1000 ¢« ORLANDO, FL 32801-2723
TELEPHONE (407) 839-3955 ¢ FAX (407) 839-3790 « www.consulthai.com
ATETRA TECH COMPANY (Offices throughout Florida and Nationwide)
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ENTF RPRISE RECYCLING & DISPOSAL FACILITY
CLASS 11T LANDFILL
GAS MONITORING SURVEY FORM

Date: _ 10‘26%} afé
Instrument: - ﬁ& £ -

Sampler: __4fl C

METHANE LEVEL METHANE LEVEL
GAS TIME OF | AMBIENT | AMBIENT | AMBIENT | Pre-Purge Measurement Post-Purge
PROBE | READING | AIR TEMP AIR AIR Measurement
NO. “*_ OXYGEN | METHANE
c CONTENT | % of LEL %0, | %by | %of | %O, | %by | % of
% ) " Vol. LEL Vol. LEL
1 Not installed - Ae— % @ —_ - —
2 Not installed ) - )
3 Not installed
4 Not installed
s Not installed
6 Not installed
7 Not installed
8 Not installed
9 /0l 27° | Q0.9 7) 202 g | M| NR [ R
0 1/0/2 27° 29 7] /9-9 @ | NR | NR | NR
[ /008 2)° | 504 0 |ae- 7 S
| /00 279 | 209 | @ ]9 o | NR_| NR_| ™R
B 0959 22° | 0.9 2 /8§77 O | NR | NR | NR
14 109/ 2! | Q0.9 0 0. | O | NR | NR | NR
15 Not installed - '
16 Not installed -
Scale N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A
house | o\ | o' |<0.9 o

NR - Not required, no methane indicated in pre-purge measurement

Notes: (Wind direction, weather conditions, damage to gas probes, adjacent off-site activity observed, etc.)

N/hydro/jld/larkin/gas form.doc

HAI #99.0331.018 3-A 062304
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OFFICERS:

Gerald C. Hartman, PE., DEE

Harold E. Schmidt, Jr., PE., DEE

James E. Christopher, PE.
Charles W. Drake, PG.
Mark A. Rynning, PE., M.B.A.
William D. Musser, PE., PH.
Michael B. Bomar, PE
Lawrence E. Jenkins, PS.M.

SENIOR ASSOCIATES!

Marco H. Rocca, C.M.C.
Roderick K. Cashe, PE
Douglas P Dufresne, PG,
Jon D.Fox, PE.

Troy E. Layton, PE.. DEE
Daniel M. Nelson, PE.

HARTMAN & ASSOCIATES, INC.

engineers, hydrogeologists, surveyors & management consultants

A Tetra Tech Company

July 14, 2004

HAI #99.0331.018 oA itictie ci:{,\-(lgnid

File 12.0

25 26\3

AR 10l oy

ASSOCIATES:

James E. Golden, PG.

Andrew T.Woodcock, PE, M.B.A,

John P. Toomey, PE
Jennifer L. Woodall, PE.

L. Todd Shaw, PE.

Rafael A Terrero, PE
Jill M. Hu
Valerie C. Dav
Charles M. Shultz, PE.

an M. Parks, AICP QEP

Tara L. Hollis, CPA M BA.
W. Bruce Lafrenz, PG.
Alexis K. Stewart, PE.
Ada R Terrero
Christopher W, Hardin, PE.
James R Warner, E.I.

Via UPS Overnight }\
Ms. Susan Pelz, P.E. r(o gy

Florida Department of Environmental Protection
Southwest District

3804 Coconut Palm Drive

Tampa, Florida 33619

Subject: Quarterly Gas Monitoring Report
Enterprise Recycling & Disposal Facility
FDEP Permit No. 177982-002-SO

Pasco County, Florida

Dear Ms. Pelz:

On behalf of Angelo’s Aggregate Materials, Ltd. (Angelo’s), Hartman & Associates, Inc. (HAI) is
submitting the results of the second quarterly gas monitoring event for the Enterprise Recycling and
Disposal Facility in Dade City, Florida. The quarterly gas monitoring was completed in accordance with
Specific Condition No. 20 of the above referenced operating permit. Methane was not detected at any of
the gas probes or in the scale house during the monitoring event on July 13, 2004. Wind direction was
generally towards the east. Weather conditions were mostly cloudy and hot.

Pre-purge measurements were recorded on the Gas Monitoring Survey Form, as required by the
Department approved Operations Plan. In addition, HAI's field technician measured readings of the
ambient air conditions at each gas probe location and inside the scale house. A copy of the Gas
Monitoring Survey Form, field notes, and a gas probe location map, are attached for your review.

We trust this submittal satisfies the Department’s gas monitoring and reporting requirements. Please call
us if you have any questions.

Very truly yours,

Hartman & Associates, Inc.

ennifer L.
Project Manager
JLD/ct/99.0331.018/corresp/Pelz.jld

Attachments
cc: Dominic lafrate, Angelo’s
Jeff Rogers, Angelo’s

201 EAST PINE STREET e« SUITE 1000 « ORLANDO, FL. 32801-2723
TELEPHONE (407) 839-3955 » FAX (407) 839-3790 » www.consulthai.com
A TETRA TECH COMPANY (Offices Nationwide)
ORLANDO FORT MYERS FT. LAUDERDALE JACKSONVILLE

DESTIN  ATLANTA
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ENTERPRISE RECYCLING & DISPOSAL FACILITY

Dale Claytor

CLASS ITI LANDFILL

3522418294

GAS MONITORING SURVEY FORM

Date:
Instrumc%t: a- %gri E Per 300

Sampler: »
METHANE LEVEL METHANE LEVEL
GAS TIME OF | AMBIENT | AMBIENT | AMBIENT Pre-Purge Measurement Post-Purge
PROBE | READING | AIR TEMP AIR AIR Mcasurcment
NO. °F OXYGEN | METHANE
CONTENT | %ofLEL | %0, | %by | %of | %0, %by | % of
% Vol. LEEL Yol. LEL
1 Not installed
2 Not installed
3 Not installed
4 Not installed
5 Not installed
6 Not installed
7 Not installed
8 Not installed
9 uds | 100° | 20.9 [s) 221 © | 0 [ MR | NR | MR
10 /60! 979 | 30.9 o) 99| O © | NR | NR | NR
0 1 /307 92° | 209 O lac.4| O | ©_ | MK | ™R [WR
12 /a3 100°% | 0.9 0 19-L| O Q0 | NR | NR | NR
13 (o Z /o0 | a0.9 [2) .0l _O O | NR | NR | NR |
14 | (23! 459 | 0.9 0 lao.l] O O | NR | NR | NR
15 Not installed
16 Not installed
" Scale N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A
house /ol"(‘-/ go° 20-9 I/

NR - Not required, no mcthane indicated 1n pre-purge measurement

Notes: (Wind dircction, weather conditions, damage to gas probes, adjacent off-

,) Winol oAlreefto v, -@om .IAQ,LJ-:Jf( 6,«-.:-2-7

) Mostly cloudds owpt ot
3) Mo casagpe o gﬂ.l'/roc-u‘ e fed
ﬁ-l) No wsufual 6CE Sipm 40(4.;:-}-:7

N/hydro/jld/larkin/gas form.doc
HAI #99.0331.018

site activity observed, etc.)

062304
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Dale

Claytor 3522419294

HARTMAN & ASSOCIATES

FIELD LOG
3
HAL# 59, g 331, G-I X NAME: L
LCT
PRI(‘:;]I;IE: RPN Az sgcling ¢ Airoatat- . ~DATES 2//;3/g¢
PROJECT Fae: )ty
LOCATION: dap . O
[0« B _rita, s fraloges
TIME COMMENTS
GQSA’M:M__&&L%?S‘——AAM
Alo. v L (J?c‘:k, (}Qﬂ;%?
= /00 ° O — (9.3
T & e ———
a9 AP -1l 92 = R+
/ 2/ |GP -3 929 o, = 1.l
20 P13 /on: O — /el B
1 225 |ap-1d 9< 0 - RO - |
AZ..Aé:( Ao .
NM—‘QO!A &h‘r I-“éo\‘p rblﬂ#‘ﬂﬁ' - —
/S, 6P -9 108 ° 1) Q0.9 |
| 2 O\ P.10 30 0 a0-9
[ 207 - 1l 42° 0 4
20 3 \apl-]o {An: 0 20, 9
7% 6P 13 (08 0 ,;’QL?
123 _|GP- 14 959 Q Ao,
o _go° o 20.9
~ M gl QWW-
[ fedciifng so lcople £ S tonal Ll
- el M@—(‘A//.
JES7ad OcE Side

nithydrovqage\ieldlog.xls
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OFFICERS:

Gerald C.Hartman, PE., DEE

Harold E.Schmidt, Jr., PE., DEE

James E. Christopher, PE.
Charles W. Drake, PG

Mark A. Rynning, PE, M.B.A.
William D. Musser, PE., PH.
Michael B. Bomar, PE
Lawrence E. Jenkins, PS.M.

SENIOR ASSOCIATES

Marco H. Rocca, CALC.
Roderick K. Cashe, PE.
Douglas P Dufresne, PG.
Jon D. Fox, PE,

Troy E. Layton, PE., DEE
Daniel M. Nelson, PE.

Via Facsimile and UPS Overpight

54513

EME 5])4[6H

HARTMAN & ASSOCIATES, INC.

2 o i
Ms. Susan Pelz, P.E. 'ﬁ)”‘ L]

engineers, hydrogeologists, surveyors & management consultants
A Tetra Tech Company

April 14, 2004

Florida Department of Environmental Protection

Southwest District
3804 Coconut Palm Drive
Tampa, Florida 33619

Subject:

Dear Ms. Pelz:

Quarterly Gas Monitoring Report
Enterprise Recycling & Disposal Facility
Angelo’s Aggregate Materials, Ltd.
FDEP Permit Nos. 177982-001-SC, 177982-002-SO
Pasco County, Florida

ASSOCIATES

James E. Golden, PG.
Andrew T.Woodcock, PE., M.BA.
John P Toomey, PE.

] wkins, PL.
Valerie C. Davis, PG.
Charles M. Shultz, PE.
Sean ) s, AICP QEP

€. Michelle Gaylord

Tara L. Hollis, C.PA., M.B.A.
W. Bruce Lafrenz, PG.
Alexis K. Stewart, PE.

Christopher W. Hardin, PE.
James R Warner, E.I.

HAI #99.0331.014
File 12.0

On behalf of Angelo’s Aggregate Materials, Ltd. (Angelo’s), Hartman & Associates, Inc. (HAI)
is submitting the results of the first quarterly gas monitoring event for the Enterprise Recycling
and Disposal Facility in Dade City, Florida. The quarterly gas monitoring was completed in
accordance with Specific Condition No. 20 of the above referenced operating permit. Methane
was not detected at any of the gas probes during the monitoring event on April 14, 2004. Wind

direction was generally towards the east.

Pre-purge measurements were recorded on the Gas Monitoring Survey Form, as required by the
Department approved Operations Plan. In addition, HAT’s field technician measured readings of
the ambient air conditions at each gas probe location and inside the scale house. A copy of the

field notes, and a gas probe location map, are attached for your review.

In order to accommodate the additional information provided, HAI has revised the survey form.

A completed, revised form is also attached for your review.

201 EAST PINE STREET « SUITE 1000 « ORLANDO, FL 32801-2723
TELEPHONE (407) 839-3955 » FAX (407) 839-3790 » www.consulthai.com
A TETRA TECH COMPANY (Offices Nationwide)

FT. LAUDERDALE

JACKSONVILLE

ATLANTA



Ms. Susan Pelz, P.E.
April 14, 2004
Page 2

We trust this submittal satisfies the Department’s gas monitoring and reporting requirements.
Please call us if you have any questions.

Very truly yours,

Hartman & Associates, Inc.

Mal, P.E.

Project Manager

JLD/jev/99.0331.014/corresp/Pelz

Attachments

ce: Dominic Iafrate, Angelo’s
Craig Bryan, Angelo’s



ENTERPRISE RECYCLING & DISPOSAL FACILITY

/\D\ﬁ,\

CLASS II LANDFILL APR 5
GAS MONITORING SURVEY FORM S ‘s 004 /
Owhwﬂqt r\ 5T
fct
Date: April 14, 2004 Ta__‘p
Instrument: Q-RAE+PGM 2000 h
Sampler: WJB
METHANE LEVEL METHANE LEVEL
GAS TIME OF | AMBIENT | AMBIENT | AMBIENT | Pre-Purge Measurement Post-Purge
PROBE | READING | AIR TEMP AIR AIR Measurement
NO. °F OXYGEN | METHANE
CONTENT | %byLEL | %O, | %by | %by | %O, | %by | % by
% Vol. LEL Vol. LEL
1 Not installed
2 Not installed
3 Not installed
4 Not installed
5 Not installed
6 Not installed
7 Not installed
8 Not installed
9 0910 51 21.2 0 20.9 0 0 NR NR NR
10 0906 51 21.2 0 20.9 0 0 NR NR NR
11 0859 51 21.3 0 212 0 0 NR NR NR
12 0854 51 214 0 20.9 0 0 NR NR NR
13 0850 51 214 0 21.4 0 0 NR NR NR
14 0845 51 21.6 0 21.5 0 0 NR NR NR
15 Not installed
16 Not installed
Scale 0915 66 20.9 0 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A
house
NR - Not required, no methane indicated in pre-purge measurement
JEG/sas/reports/Exhibit I
HAI #99-331.01/Phl 3-A 041404
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Apr 14 20 08:11a

Perry W.

Conzen

GAS MONITORING SURVEY FORM

7275177280 p.1

HAI #99-331.01/Phl

trh‘h\ —
~ISTriet 1,
Date: _ Y / / ‘l/ oY “‘“Taa
Instrument: @< RAE? PEM Qo000
Sampler:_ ¢TI 6B
METHANE LEVEL METHANE LEVEL
GAS TIME OF | AIR TEMP Pre-Purge Measurement Post-Purge Measurement
PROBE NO. | READING B oxy
Hrby-vol. % by LEL % by Vol. % by LEL
1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9 oq!0 510 20.9 o
10 6906 57° 209 o)
11 0 459 S)° 21.2 o
12 o35y 57° 20.9 2
13 O gso 5/° n.q (v
14 og4s 5!° 2/.5 )
Boule Thouse| 015 GL® 20. 9 o
16
Gk*‘ AEL ey gm\ble-\‘- Af{ M(f\-SU(LcQ\A"
L= 9 L 202
I 0 2.2
X (@) 2.3
12 o at-Yy
e © al.4
I g _o G- 21.C
JEG/sas/reports/Exhibit I
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Apr 14 20 08:12a Perry W. Conzen 7275177280

HARTMAN & ASSOCIATES

FIELD LOG
HAI# 99.037%), 01y NAME: o34
PROJECT
NA.NIE +. a L L:
P AMEEnbey i3 Ad L.F. G pabe pruntiersy DATE:_ |1y by
LOCATION: Dade ¢4, ., £¢
B
TIME COMMENTS
ngo Q"‘:VLL an_ g ro k) D J. rn

sealebose “€OM porias? : Zp
WM_LMUS{ a

MMLMML_ faken _at das

fﬁg_

N AT v, LY l‘k& ,ﬂ"- »w

0920 QMM&MMI wtl!

nhydro\xIstand\fieldlog.xis



